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J U D G M E N T 
 

1. Justice has to be blind but I see no reason why it should also be lame. 

Present case is an exemplary exemplar, which makes eternity intelligible, 

when it began its sashay in the year 1995, surviving the procedural 

echelons for 17 protracted years, in which time, one of the accused 

partners of the grocery shop from where the sample of moong dal was 

taken, failed to outlive the case's destiny and left his co-partner accused 

son to savour the outcome. 

2. Nonetheless, the complainant’s curt case, as it then was, one-and-a-half 

decennia back, culminating in this judgment, as laid down in the offence 

report, commenced, when, on 15-09-1994, P.W.2 B. N. Saikia, the then 

Food Inspector, Nagaon, visited a grocery shop situated at Main Road in 

Hojai Town owned by one Gojendra Chandra Pal for the purpose of 

inspection of the quality of food stuffs stored for sale. The Food Inspector 

met one Subhash Chandra Pal, partner of the grocery shop. The Food 

Inspector sought the trade license or Municipality lease but the said 

partner failed to show the same as it was sent for renewal before the 

competent authority. The Food Inspector, on doubt, expressed his 

intention to collect a sample of Moong Dal (food-grain). The Food 
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Inspector searched the premises for witnesses in the shop-premises and 

finding two-three customers inside the shop, he asked them to be a 

witness but they refused. The Food Inspector came out of the shop-

premises and asked the near-by shop-keepers to be a witness, but they, 

too, did not comply. The Food Inspector asked his Office Peon Narayan 

Bonia (P.W.1) to be a witness and the latter readily agreed. Thereafter, 

the Food Inspector prepared three copies of notice in Form VI, put his 

signature and took signature of Narayan Bonia and Subhash Chandra Pal, 

served a copy of said notice to Subhash Chandra Pal, who received it, 

weighed 750 gms of Moong Dal and sold the same to the Food Inspector 

for `12/- only being the cost of said food-grain. The Food Inspector 

divided the Moong Dal into three equal parts, packed the same in new, 

dry polythene packet, and fastened it with twine, again put it into three 

new, clean and hard polythene container with the lids tightly closed. The 

Food Inspector prepared three nos. of printed labels bearing code no. 

16/N/30 and 30/94 and pasted the labels on each part of the Moong Dal 

containers. A brown paper was wrapped over each part of the sample, 

signature of L.(H).A, Nagaon and that of Subhash Chandra Pal was taken 

and the twines were sealed by means of lac. The Food Inspector came 

out of the shop-premises with the samples of Moong Dal.  

3. On 16-09-1994, the Food Inspector sent a sample to the Public Analyst, 

Guwahati along with a memoranda by registered post and the remaining 

two samples were submitted to L.(H).A., Nagaon in a sealed packed along 

with memorandas. On 15-11-1994, the L(H)A., Nagaon sent the analysis 

report of the sample of Moong Dal by the Public Analyst, Guwahati. The 

Public Analyst had opined the Moong Dal to be adulterated. The Joint 

Director of Health Services accorded sanction for launching prosecution 

u/s 7/16 of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 (hereinafter 

‘the Act’) for the offence committed for storing and sale of adulterated 

Moong Dal for human consumption, which was deemed to be adulterated 

under Section 2(i)(a) of the Act. 

4. The offence report u/s 7/16 of the Act, it appears from the C/R, was laid 

down on 22-12-1995, against accused persons Subhash Chandra Pal and 

Gojendra Chandra Pal for storing and selling adulterated Moong Dal. The 

then learned S.D.J.M.(M), Hojai took cognizance of the offences under 

Sections 7/16 of the Act. Hence, the case. 

5. Be it mentioned herein that one the accuseds Gojendra Chandra Pal was 
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discharged vide order dated 31-10-2006. 

6. Contrarily, against the co-accused Subhash Chandra Pal, a formal charge 

u/s 7/16 of the Act was framed by the then learned S.D.J.M.(M), Hojai, 

particulars read over, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be 

put on trial. Hence, the trial. 

7. The prosecution examined two witnesses in support of its case. The 

accused was examined u/s 313 Cr.P.C. who denied his involvement and 

expressed his desire to adduce defense evidence. Accordingly, the 

accused Subhash Chandra Pal examined himself as D.W.1 and one 

Narayan Chandra Pal as D.W.2. I have heard the arguments advanced by 

the learned counsels of both the sides. I have also meticulously perused 

the case-record and evidence-on-record. 

8. Learned counsel for the accused would submit that the prosecution case 

is laced with legal infirmities as (i) the Food Inspector did not called up 

any independent witnesses, (ii) the Food Inspector did not give Form VI 

notice to the accused, (iii) the notice u/s 13(2) of the Act was not 

received by the accused and no postal receipt had been submitted by the 

Food Inspector, (iv) the sample of Moong Dal has not been mentioned as 

split or whole, hence, analysis was not proper, and (v) the sample itself 

was received by the Public Analyst after the statutory period. 

9. Per contra, learned Addl. P. P. would submit that the prosecution has 

been able to bring home the charges against the accused beyond 

reasonable doubt and he is, therefore, liable for conviction as the accused 

has clearly violated the provisions of Section 29 of the Act. 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION:

10. Whether the accused Subhash Chandra Pal, on 15-09-1994, in his grocery 

shop at Main Road, Hojai, stored for sale adulterated Moong Dal for 

human consumption? 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF:

11. The relevant testimony of prosecution witnesses is enumerated as 

hereunder. 

12. P.W.1 Narayajn Chandra Bania, Peon in Office of the Joint Director of 

Health Services, deposed that on 15-09-1995, he accompanied the Food 

Inspector, Nagaon, and visited a grocery shop at Hojai. P.W.1 deposed 

that the Food Inspector inspected various food articles for human 

consumption in the shop. P.W.1 deposed that there were four customers 
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inside the shop. P.W.1 deposed that the Food Inspector introduced 

himself and asked Subhash Pal to give a sample of moong dal and that 

the Food Inspector also asked the present customers to be a witness but 

the customers refused and went away. P.W.1 deposed that the Food 

Inspector searched for a person to become a witness but none came 

forward and subsequently, the Food Inspector asked him to be a witness. 

P.W.1 deposed that the Food Inspector gave a Form VI notice to Subhash 

Pal. P.W.1 deposed that the Food Inspector took his signature and also of 

Subhash Pal on Form VI. P.W.1 identified his signature as Exhibit 1. 

P.W.1 identified his signature and that of Subhash Pal as Exhibit 1(1) 

and 1(2). P.W.1 deposed that Subhash Pal weighed 750 gms of moong 

dal and gave the same to the Food Inspector at the cost price of `12/- in 

lieu of receipt. P.W.1 deposed that he put his signature on the said 

receipt, which he identified as Exhibit 2. P.W.1 further identified his 

signature as Exhibit 2(1) and that of Subhash Pal as Exhibit 2(2). 

P.W.1 deposed that the Food Inspector divided the sample of moong dal 

into three parts and put the same into polythene bags and then into 

plastic containers and labeled each of the containers and also took his 

signatures as well as of Subhash Pal. P.W.1 deposed that paper slips 

issued by Local Health Authority, Nagaon were affixed on each of the 

containers with code no. and serial no. and also took signatures of 

Subhash Pal. Put to cross-examination, P.W.1 stated that on that day, he 

does not remember, if he and the Food Inspector inspected any other 

shop other than Subhash Pal’s shop. P.W.1 stated that the moong dal was 

kept in a gunny bag (basta) and contain 30 kgs. P.W.1 stated that he 

does not remember if Subhash Pal showed a voucher that he purchased 

the moong dal from Gauhati Trading Company. P.W.1 stated that Form VI 

does not show whether the moong dal is split or whole. P.W.1 stated that 

he along with the Food Inspector went to Subhash Pal’s shop on 15-09-

1995. P.W.1 stated that he has forgotten what documents Subhash Pal 

had shown at the time of inspection. P.W.1 denied the suggestion that 

the Food Inspector did not went outside to search for witness. P.W.1 

stated that at the time of taking sample, there was one employee with 

accused Subhash Pal in his shop. P.W.1 stated that the moong dal was 

split. 

13. P.W.2 Bhupendra Nath Saikia, the then Senior Food Inspector (now 

retired), deposed that on 15-09-1994, he along with a Grade IV employee 
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Narayan Chandra Bania, came to Hojai for inspection of food articles for 

human consumption and accordingly, went to a grocery shop named 

“Gojendra Chandra Pal” situated on the Main Road, Hojai and met the 

accused Subhash Chandra Pal and introduced himself. P.W.2 deposed 

that Subhash Pal could not show any documents of licence of Town 

Committee pertaining to sale of food articles. P.W.2 deposed that there 

were three-four persons present in the shop. P.W.2 deposed that on 

suspicion, he told Subhash Pal that he will take sample of moong dal and 

send the same to Public Analyst. P.W.2 deposed that he asked the three-

four persons present in the shop to be a witness but they flatly refused. 

P.W.2 then asked his peon to be a witness and he agreed. P.W.2 deposed 

that he wrote Form VI notice, put his signature, took signatures of 

Narayan Bania and Subhash Pal and gave a copy to Subhash Pal wherein 

it mentioned that 750 gms. of moong dal was purchased for the cost price 

of `12/- with due acknowledgement. P.W.2 identified his signature 

Exhibit 2(3). P.W.2 deposed that he divided a dry and clean newspaper 

into three equal parts, put the three equal parts into three polythene 

packets carried by him, knotted the same with thread and put the three 

parts into three polythene bottle and closed the lids tightly. P.W.2 

deposed that printed labels were pasted on the bottles and put his 

signatures and also took the signatures of Subhash Pal and Narayan 

Bania. P.W.2 deposed that he also affixed paper slip having the signature 

and seal of Local Health Authority, Nagaon on each of the three 

containers and took the signatures of Subhash Pal on each slips 

containing code no. and serial no. P.W.2 deposed that after having 

followed the procedure laid down by rules, he came out of the shop and 

on 16-09-1994, he sent one part of the sample to Public Analyst, 

Guwahati vide Exhibit 3 and 4. P.W.2 deposed that he gave the second 

sample of moong dal to the Local Health Authority for safe custody vide 

Exhibit 5. P.W.2 deposed that on 15-11-1994, the Local Health Authority 

sent to him the Public Analyst the forwarding letter vide Exhibit 6. P.W.2 

identified the forwarding letter as Exhibit 7. P.W.2 deposed that on 21-

10-1994, the opinion of Public Analyst revealed that “the moong dal is 

artificially coloured with coal tar colour tartrazine which is not prescribed 

to be used in moong dal as per rule 29 of the PFA Act 1954 and Rules 

1955. P.W.2 identified the report as Exhibit 8. P.W.2 deposed that for 

obtaining sanction to prosecute the accused persons, he sent a letter 
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Exhibit 9 to the Joint Director of Health Services, Nagaon, on 06-12-

1994 and accordingly, the sanction was granted on 09-12-1994 vide 

Exhibit 10. P.W.2 deposed that he submitted the offence report Exhibit 

11 in the Court along with Exhibit 12 memorandum of Public Analyst. 

P.W.2 deposed that he has furnished today in the Court the postal receipt 

and acknowledgement of Exhibit 13 Notice u/s 13(2) of the Act to the 

accused. P.W.2 identified the postal receipt and acknowledgement as 

Exhibits 14 and 15. In cross-examination, P.W.2 admitted that he has 

submitted the Exhibits 13, 14, 15 in the Court after 17 years and that 

these were with him for all these years. P.W.1 further admitted that there 

is no mention in Exhibit 1 that he did not find any independent witness. 

14. Having taken stock of the documents available in the case-record and 

evidence-on-record, It is apparent that the accused Subhash Chandra Pal 

had violated Section 29 of the Act as the sample moong dal, which was 

sent to the Public Analyst, Guwahati revealed that the moong dal was 

found to be adulterated as it was artificially coloured with coal tar colour 

tartrazine.  

15. Learned counsel’s submission that as the variety of moong dal so 

collected as sample has not been found mentioned either in the Exhibit 

1 or in the testimony of P.W.2, hence, it can be held that the analysis was 

not proper.  

16. Moong Dal is of two variety – split and whole. The analysis of both the 

variety of moong dal gives different standards as prescribed in the 

Prevention of Food Adulteration Rule, 1955 (Hereinafter ‘the Rules’). But 

as is apparent from Exhibit 8 Analysis Report, the moong dal sample so 

analysed did not violated the prescribed rules in as much as regards to 

the availability of foreign matters or damaged grains or wevilled grains of 

moisture. The sample moong dal so analysed was found to be added with 

tartrazine colour, which is a synthetic food colour and is yellow in colour. 

The said synthetic food colour is permitted to be used as a colour in food 

as per Section 28 of the Act but it is prohibited to be used in or upon any 

food except enumerated in Section 29 of the Act. It is pellucid that moong 

dal, either split or whole, is not found enumerated in Section 29 of the Act 

and it goes on to show tartrazine cannot used a synthetic food colour. In 

these premises, the submission of learned counsel for the accused comes 

to a naught as regards to the non-mention of variety of moong dal in any 

of the documents marked as Exhibits or in the testimony of P.W.2. 
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17. Contrarily, it has been alleged in Exhibit 11 offence report that before 

taking the sample, no independent witnesses were found either inside  or 

outside the shop. P.W.1 and P.W.2 unanimously deposed as regards to 

presence of three-four customers inside the grocery shop. P.W.1’s 

evidence shows that the Food Inspector asked the persons inside to be 

witness and when they refused, persons nearby the shop were asked to 

be witness but none cam forward. On the contrary, P.W.2, the Food 

Inspector’s testimony reveals that he only asked the three-four persons to 

become witness and when they refused, he asked his peon (P.W.1) to 

become a witness. P.W.1’s cross-examination reveals that other than the 

accused Subhash Pal, one employee was also present. None of the P.W.s 

have deposed that there was any attempt by P.W.2 to ask the employee 

of accused to become a witness. P.W.2’s evidence does not reveals that 

he made any attempt to search and call for a witness outside the shop, 

which fact contradicts the testimony of P.W.1. This only goes on to show 

that either P.W.1 has exaggerated in his examination-in-chief as regards 

to search of independent witness or P.W.2 did not at all searched for any 

independent witness. Either mode smacks the prosecution case doubtful. 

18. I am reinforced by a decision of our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court as 

reported in 2011 (4) GLT 129 Biman Ghosh vs. State of Assam has 

observed at para no. 10 that – 

“ … The Apex Court has observed that the salutory provision of Section 

10 (7) is a safeguard against the possible excesses or unfair practices by 

the  Food  Inspector.  Hence,  non‐observance  of  the  same  in  full  sprit 

casts a doubt on the fair prosecution of the accused.” 

19. Another facet, which draws the eyes, most prominently, is that the 

evidence of P.W.1 discloses that he accompanied the Food Inspector 

P.W.2 to Hojai and visited the accused person’s shop on 15-09-1995. 

Whereas the testimony of P.W.2 as well as the Exhibit 11 offence report 

reveals that P.W.2 accompanied by P.W.1 went to visit the accused 

person’s grocery shop on 15-09-1994. P.W.2 reiterated that he visited the 

accused’s shop on 15-09-1995. The difference of dates is one year. 

Where the evidence of Food Inspector is no where corroborated by his 

own personnel, it is highly doubtful that he took the sample on 14-09-

1994. Such doubt is fatal to the prosecution and would give benefit to the 

accused. 

20. Similarly, it is found that there was no postal receipt or acknowledgment 
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submitted by the Food Inspector to show that notice under 

Section 13(2) of the Act was given to the accused. Original postal receipt 

was to be submitted and acknowledgment received from the accused was 

also to be submitted. P.W.2 submitted both of it only on 17-02-2012. It is 

glaringly noticed that the Food Inspector received the analysis report 

Exhibit 8 on 15-11-1994. There is no explanation forthcoming from 

P.W.2 as to why postal receipt Exhibit 13 or acknowledgement Exhibit 

14 was not submitted for long 18 years in the Court. The accused had 

never applied for reanalysis of the sample by Central Food Laboratory and 

therefore, he was deprived from his right given under Section 13(2) of 

Act. There is no iota of evidence that the notice u/s 13(2) of the Act was 

issued and served upon the accused and that accused ever received the 

same, which, consequently, deprived the accused from exercising his right 

to get the other part of the sample examined by the Central Food 

Laboratory, which was a valuable right conferred on him by the statute. 

This lapse on the part of the prosecution caused much prejudice and 

injustice to the accused. 

21. Our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court in a decision as reported in 2011 (3) 

GLT 96 Indradev Yadav vs. State of Assam, it has been held at para no. 

9 that –  

“ … it stands settled that it is the duty of the prosecution to establish by 

adducing  sufficient evidence  that  the notice as  required by Section 13 

(2) of the Act was duly served on the accused person (s) or, that he/they 

had received the same. Failure to do so amounts to infringement of the 

statutory  right,  conferred  on  the  accused  person  and  such  denial 

constitutes prejudice to the accused person (s ).” 

22. According to the provisions of Section 13 of the Act, it is for the Local 

Health Authority to send the copy of the report of public analyst to the 

accused soon after the filing of the prosecution. In Rule 9(b) of the Rules, 

such period is shown to be of 10 days. In the present case, prosecution 

was made on 26-12-1994 and therefore, copy of the report must have 

been sent to the accused within 10 days of filing of the prosecution. A 

copy of the letter by Local Health Authority, Nagaon, so present in the 

case-record shows that it was sent on 10-1-1995 to the accused persons, 

that is, violative to the provisions of Rule 9(b) of the Rules as the copy of 

the report was sent to the accused well after launching prosecution 

against the accused. The prosecution has not only to prove such dispatch 

of report u/s 13(2) of the Act to the accused but also the receipt by the 
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accused. I am bolstered by a decision of our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court 

as reported in 2004 (1) GLT 667 Shyamal Nag vs. State of Assam 

wherein it has been observed at para no. 5 that – 

“In a recent decision of the Apex Court  in a case of State of Orissa ‐Vs‐ 

Gauranga  sahu  reported  in  2003  Cr.  L.  J.  3077,  it was  held  that  the 

forwarding of  the  report of Public analyst  to  the accused  is not only a 

ritual but a  statutory  requirement  to be mandatorily observed.  It was 

further held that not only dispatch of the report but even its receipt by 

the accused has to be proved by the prosecution. In view of such settled 

legal position,  it can be safely said  that Section 13  (2)  is mandatory  in 

nature  and  it  confers  valuable  right  on  the  accused,  denial  of which 

would constitute prejudice to the accused entitling him to acquittal.” 

23. There is no provision relating to the time period in provisions of 

Section 13 of the Act but it does not mean that the Food Inspector is free 

to file the complaint with undue delay. In the present case, report of the 

public analyst was received by the Local Health Authority on 27-10-1994 

as is apparent from Exhibit 6. Thereafter, it (Exhibit 6) was sent to the 

Food Inspector for further proceedings on 15-11-1994, that is, after 19 

days. Sanction for prosecution was obtained on 09-12-1994. No 

explanation has been given as to why the Food Inspector did not try to 

proceed with the case for all these periods(s) and thereafter, a complaint 

was filed on 26-12-1994. 

24. Even the defense evidence is of no aid to the prosecution’s case when the 

latter has failed to discharge its onus of proving everything essential to 

the establishment of the charges against the accused. 

25. In view of the discussion hereinabove, it can be inferred that the 

prosecution miserably failed to establish the charges u/s 7/16 of the Act 

beyond reasonable doubt in order to hold the accused guilty. Needless to 

add, the accused Subhash Chandra Pal stands acquitted of charges u/s 

7(i) of the Act read with Section 16(1)(a)(i) of the Act. He is set at liberty. 

His bailor stands discharged. 

GIVEN under the hand and seal of this Court on this 11th day of February, 

2013 at Sankardev Nagar, Hojai. 

 
 

 
(A. J. BORAH) 
 S.D.J.M.(M), 
 Hojai. 
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